pursuant to the Offer been completed at the date indicated. This unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet data has been included herein for informational and
comparative purposes only. We have included the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet data solely for the purpose of providing shareholders with
information that may be useful for purposes of considering and evaluating the Offer. Our future results are subject to prevailing economic and industry-specific
conditions and financial, business, and other known and unknown risks and uncertainties, certain of which are beyond our control. These factors include, but are
not limited to, those described in the Offer under “Cautionary Note on Forward-Looking Statements.”

3

HERBALIFE LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Unaudited)

   June 30, 2017

(In millions, except share and par value amounts)
As

reported   Adjustments  Pro-forma
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents   $1,624.1  $ (600.0)   (1)  $1,024.1
Receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts   89.7   89.7
Inventories   378.6   378.6
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   177.0   177.0

Total current assets   2,269.4   (600.0)   1,669.4

Property, at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization   374.0   374.0
Marketing related intangibles and other intangible assets, net   310.1   310.1
Goodwill   94.6   94.6
Other assets   361.9   361.9

Total assets   $3,410.0  $ (600.0)   $2,810.0

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable   $ 89.5   $ 89.5
Royalty overrides   247.9   247.9
Current portion of long-term debt   100.3   100.3
Other current liabilities   425.1   425.1

Total current liabilities   862.8   862.8

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Long-term debt, net of current portion   2,188.1   2,188.1
Other non-current liabilities   159.1   159.1

Total liabilities   3,210.0   (2)   3,210.0

CONTINGENCIES
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT):
Common shares, $0.001 par value; 1.0 billion shares authorized; 90.2 million (2017) and 93.1 million (2016) shares outstanding   0.1   (0.0)   (1)   0.1
Paid-in capital in excess of par value   442.7   (44.9)   (1)   397.8
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (188.4)   (188.4)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   186.1   (555.1)   (1)   (369.0)
Treasury stock, at cost, 3.8 million shares (2017)   (240.5)   (240.5)

Total shareholders’ equity (deficit)   200.0   (600.0)   (400.0)

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $3,410.0  $ (600.0)   $2,810.0

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet Data

(1) Assumes the Company used its cash and cash equivalents to repurchase $600 million of its common shares at a per share price of $68.00, which represents the highest
possible Cash Purchase Price pursuant to the terms of the Offer. The Company plans to retire all of its repurchased shares which would reduce the Company’s common shares
outstanding by approximately 8.8 million, resulting in 81.4 million common shares outstanding as of June 30, 2017.

(2) The fair value of the CVR cannot be reasonably estimated until the Offer closes. Although the accounting treatment has not been finalized, once the fair value is determined,